

No. 22-1876

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

MOHAMED SOLAH MOHAMED A EMAD,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

*v.*

DODGE COUNTY, ET AL.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the Eastern District of Wisconsin  
Honorable Lynn Adelman  
(19-cv-0598)

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY**

---

John A. Meiser  
Francesca Matozzo  
NOTRE DAME LAW SCHOOL  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY CLINIC  
1338 Biolchini Hall  
Notre Dame, IN 46556  
fgenova@nd.edu  
Telephone: (574) 631-6882

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. There is a rich history and tradition of communal religious exercise— including prisoner-led worship—in American prisons. ....	4
A. For centuries, inmates in American prisons have joined together in communal religious exercise. ....	4
B. Inmates historically have taken active roles in leading religious exercise in prison. ....	9
C. Prisons today regularly accommodate group prayer, including Jumu’ah. ....	11
II. Dodge County’s suppression of these historically and traditionally protected religious practices must be subject to the most exacting constitutional scrutiny.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 889 (2020).....	20
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	18
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	1
<i>Betterman v. Montana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1609 (2016).....	18
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	18
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	18
<i>Cooper v. Pate</i> , 378 U.S. 546 (1964).....	12
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972).....	12
<i>Dunn v. Smith</i> , 141 S. Ct. 725 (2021).....	1
<i>Financial Oversight &amp; Mgmt. Bd. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020).....	17
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	18
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	1

*Holt v. Payne*,  
 No. 22-1809 (8th Cir. 2022) ..... 1

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC*,  
 565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... 19

*Kahler v. Kansas*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020)..... 18

*Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.*,  
 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)..... 3, 18

*Kerry v. Din*,  
 576 U.S. 86 (2015)..... 18

*McCulloch v. Maryland*,  
 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) ..... 17

*Moussazadeh v. TDCJ*,  
 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 1

*Murphy v. Collier*,  
 139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019)..... 1

*N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen*,  
 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)..... 3, 18, 20

*O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz*,  
 482 U.S. 342 (1987)..... 20

*Oregon v. Ice*,  
 555 U.S. 160 (2009)..... 18

*Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru*,  
 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)..... 19

*Ramirez v. Collier*,  
 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)..... 1, 3, 10, 21

*Rich v. Secretary*,  
716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013) ..... 1

*Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*,  
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)..... 20

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)..... 20

*Torcaso v. Watkins*,  
367 U.S. 488 (1961)..... 19

*Town of Greece v. Galloway*,  
572 U.S. 565 (2014)..... 3, 18, 20

*Turner v. Safley*,  
482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... 20

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... 18

**Other Authorities**

*A Religious Hanging: With Preaching, Prayer-Meetings, and Even Passing  
Around the Hat*, Daily Arkansas Gazette, Aug. 4, 1883..... 11

*A Visit to Sing Sing*, 22 New-York Evangelist 122 (July 31, 1851) ..... 5

A.S.F., *A Sabbath in Prison!*, 26 New-York Evangelist 192 (Nov. 29, 1855) ... 5

Ala. L. Enf't Plan. Agency, *A Workbook on Standards and Goals: Corrections  
(1976)* ..... 13

Andrea McKenzie, *Tyburn's Martyrs* (2007) ..... 4, 7

Ariz. State Just. Plan. Agency, *Standards and Goals for Arizona Corrections  
(1977)* ..... 13

Brenda S. Riley, *Religious Accommodations in Prison: The States’ Policies v. the Circuit Courts* (Aug. 2019) (Ph.D. dissertation, Sam Houston State University) ..... 13

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of the Becket Fund for Religious Liberty in Support of Petitioner at 3–19, *Ramirez*, 142 S. Ct. 1264 (No. 21-5592) ..... 10

Brief of Professor Byron Johnson as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of Appellant, *Walker v. Baldwin*, No. 22-2342 (7th Cir. Oct. 26, 2022) ..... 16

Byron R. Johnson, *How Religion Contributes to the Common Good, Positive Criminology, and Justice Reform*, 12 Religions 402 (2021)..... 15

Caterina Roman & John K. Roman, *Rehabilitation Through Spirituality and Faith*, Geo. Univ. Berkeley Ctr. for Religion, Peace, & World Affs. (Jan. 16, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3sCgiTr> ..... 15

Cmty. All., Standards and Goals for Maine’s Criminal Justice System (1978) ..... 13

Col. E. S. Jackson, *Prison Methods Contrasted*, Trenton Sunday Advertiser, Sept. 29, 1895..... 8

Damon McCool, *Christmas in Prison*, Eastern State Penitentiary, <https://bit.ly/3DFhlHc>..... 7

Del. Agency to Reduce Crime, Criminal Justice Standards and Goals for the State of Delaware (1976) ..... 13

*Easter Services Light Lives of Dallas County Jail Inmates*, Dallas Morning News, Mar. 25, 1940 (§ 2) ..... 7

*Fourth of July at Auburn Prison: Proceedings and Address of Horatio Seymour* (1879) ..... 6

*Freedom in a Prison*, 47 American Hebrew (N.Y.C.) 13 (May 8, 1891) ..... 8

*Freedom of Worship: Governor Cleveland Approves the Establishment of Catholic Services in the State Prisons*, Boston Daily Globe, Aug. 8, 1884 .... 8

*From the Georgia Penitentiary*, 16 Boston Recorder 178 (Nov. 9, 1831) ..... 9

Gershom Powers, *A Brief Account of the Construction, Management, and Discipline of the New-York State Prison at Auburn* (1826) ..... 5, 17

Governor’s Comm. on Crim. Admin. & Midwest Rsch. Inst., *Standards and Goals for the Kansas Criminal Justice System Implementation Handbook: Corrections* (1976)..... 13

Governor’s L. & Ord. Comm’n, *Goals and Standards for the Criminal Justice System in North Carolina* (1976)..... 13

Grant Duwe et al., *Bible College Participation and Prison Misconduct: A Preliminary Analysis*, 54 J. Offender Rehab. 371 (2015) ..... 16

Harry R. Dammer, *Religion in Prison*, in 3 *Encyclopedia of Crime and Punishment* (David Levinson ed., 2002)..... 13

Haw. Dep’t of Pub. Safety COR (2017) ..... 14

*His Last Sunday: Peter Daniels Spent Yesterday in Singing and Prayer*, Atlanta Constitution, July 11, 1892 ..... 11

Ind. Dep’t Corr. Policy 01-03-101.XIII (2020) ..... 15

Iowa Crime Comm’n, *Iowa Criminal Justice Standards and Goals: Corrections* (1977)..... 13

Jennifer Graber, <i>The Furnace of Affliction: Prisons and Religion in Antebellum America</i> (2011) .....	5
John Reynolds, <i>Recollections of Windsor Prison</i> (A. Wright 3d ed., 1839) .....	10
<i>Jum'ah</i> , Encyclopedia Britannica (2020), <a href="http://bit.ly/3tkRTCc">http://bit.ly/3tkRTCc</a> .....	2
Ky. Dep't of Corr. Pol'y 23.1.II(A)(1) (2018) .....	14
Leon Green, <i>Christmas Behind Prison Walls</i> , The State (Columbia, S.C.), Dec. 13, 1908 .....	7
Letter to Thomas Jefferson from Thomas Eddy (Feb. 9, 1802), <a href="https://bit.ly/3E6tzKs">https://bit.ly/3E6tzKs</a> .....	5
<i>Made 7200 Flowers for Prison Easter: Inmate at Charlestown Shows Artistic Skill, Catholic and Protestant Services Held in Prison Chapel</i> , Boston Daily Globe, Apr. 24, 1916 .....	6
<i>Making Merry in County Prison</i> , Anaconda Standard (Anaconda, Mont.), Dec. 25, 1922 .....	7
Marc O. DeGirolami, <i>The Traditions of American Constitutional Law</i> , 95 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1123 (2020) .....	17
Marc O. DeGirolami, <i>Traditionalism Rising</i> , J. Contemp. Legal Issues (forthcoming 2022) .....	17
<i>Massachusetts, State Prison</i> , Washington Sentinel (Wash., D.C.), Nov. 23, 1854 .....	9
Me. Dep't of Corr. Pol'y 24.3.III (2009) .....	14
Michael B. Mushlin, <i>Rights of Prisoners</i> (5th ed. 2022) .....	16

Michael W. McConnell, *Reflections on Hosanna-Tabor*, 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 821, 827–28 (2012) ..... 21, 22

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990) ..... 19

Mo. Dep’t of Corr., Religious and Spiritual Support, <http://bit.ly/3NXRcYU> (last visited Nov. 4, 2022)..... 14

Muslim Advocs., *Fulfilling the Promise of Free Exercise for All: Muslim Prisoner Accommodation in State Prisons* (2019) ..... 14, 15

N.M. Dep’t of Corr. Pol’y CD-101300 (2022)..... 14

N.Y. Prison Ass’n, *Ninth Report of the Prison Association of New-York* 53 (Apr. 1854), <http://bit.ly/3DRVsom> ..... 5

N.Y. State Div. of Crim. Just. Servs., Draft Standards and Goals for the Criminal Justice System in New York State (1977) ..... 13

Nat’l Advisory Comm’n on Crim. Just. Standards & Goals, U.S. Dep’t of Just., Corrections 64 (1973)..... 12

Nathan F. Bruce, *Chaplain’s Report* (Dec. 1, 1851), in *Fourth Annual Report of the Inspectors of State Prisons of the State of New-York* 295 (Jan. 1, 1852)..... 6

Nicole B. Godfrey,  *Holding Federal Prison Officials Accountable: The Case for Recognizing a Damages Remedy for Federal Prisoners’ Free Exercise Claims*, 96 Neb. L. Rev. 924 (2018)..... 11

Off. of the Inspector Gen., *A Review of the Federal Bureau of Prisons’ Selection of Muslim Religious Services Providers* (Apr. 2004) ..... 16

Pa. Dep't of Corr. Pol'y DC-ADM (2013).....	14
<i>Passover Celebration in Penal Institutions</i> , Jewish Advocate (Boston, Mass.), Mar. 29, 1912 .....	8
<i>Passover in Prison</i> , American Israelite (Cincinnati, Ohio), Apr. 15, 1915 .....	9
Patrice Taddonio, <i>How the U.S. Became the World Leader in Solitary Confinement</i> , PBS (Apr. 17, 2017), <a href="https://to.pbs.org/3WFWmgb">https://to.pbs.org/3WFWmgb</a> .....	4
Pew Rsch. Ctr, <i>Religion in Prisons: A 50-State Survey of Prison Chaplains (2012)</i> .....	14
Religious Beliefs and Practices Manual (Islam), Fed. Bureau of Prisons, <i>available at Doyle v. United States</i> , No. 18-6324, ECF 30-4 (6th Cir. filed July 30, 2019).....	14
<i>Revival in Newgate Prison</i> , 6 New-Hampshire Repository 38 (Mar. 8, 1824) .....	10
S.C. Dep't Corr. PS-10.05, Handbook of Inmate Religious Practice (2015) .....	13, 15
S.D. Crim. Just. Standards & Goals Project, Criminal Justice Standards & Goals for South Dakota (1976) .....	13
<i>Sunday in the Prison</i> , Trenton Times, June 7, 1883 .....	6
Sung Joon Jang et al., <i>Religion and Misconduct in “Angola” Prison: Conversion, Congregational Participation, Religiosity, and Self-Identities</i> , 35 Just. Q. (2018) .....	16
T.K. Jones, <i>Prisoners in Fulton Tower Conduct Prayer Services</i> , Atlanta Constitution, Dec. 20, 1928 .....	11

<i>Talked to Prisoners: Rev. Thomas Elgar Conducted Services at Workhouse,</i> Washington Post, Oct. 8, 1906 .....	6
<i>The Religious Rights of the Incarcerated,</i> 125 U. Pa. L. Rev. 812 (1977) .....	12, 13
The Spectator (N.Y.C.), Mar. 12, 1800.....	10
Thomas Eddy, <i>An Account of the State Prison or Penitentiary House, in the</i> <i>City of New-York</i> (1801).....	5, 9, 17
Utah Dep't of Corr. Pol'y AG50.1.01(B) (2022).....	14
Va. Council on Crim. Just. & Va. State Crime Comm'n, <i>Goals for Virginia's</i> <i>Criminal Justice System</i> (1977).....	13
Wis. Council on Crim. Just., <i>Final Report</i> (1977).....	13
